## 502194849 01/15/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Frederick Lidington d/b/a Lidington Technologies, LLC	02/16/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ILAPAK CARTONING SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	105 Pheasant Run
City:	Newtown
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18940

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7631472

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2155686499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-6400

Email: ktinker@vklaw.com

Correspondent Name: John J. O'Malley

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 2: United Plaza

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ILA-1B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John J. O'Malley

Total Attachments: 2

source=Bill of Sale#page1.tif source=Bill of Sale#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029627 FRAME: 0970

H \$40.00 7634

BILL OF SALE AND GENERAL INSTRUMENT OF CONVEYANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that FREDERICK LIDINGTON and

LIDINGTON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC ("Seller") for the consideration set forth in a certain

Agreement of even date by and between Seller and ILAPAK CARTONING SYSTEMS, INC.

("Purchaser") does hereby bargain, sell, transfer, assign, grant, demise and deliver to Purchaser

its successors and assigns to have and to hold forever all of Seller's right, title and interest in and

to all of the tangible and intangible property, rights and interest in the assets listed in Exhibit

"A", to be transferred and assigned to Buyer, free and clear of all liabilities, claims, liens,

encumbrances or charges of any kind or nature whatsoever.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said Assets unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, to and

for its own proper use, benefit and behoof forever.

The execution and delivery of this Bill of Sale and General Instrument of Conveyance

does not amend, modify or otherwise affect the representations, warranties and covenants of the

parties in a certain Agreement signed of even date or any other provisions contained therein.

Seller agrees to execute, in recordable form, if necessary any and all documents,

agreement and filings as may be necessary or convenient in order to effectuate and carry out the

terms and intent of this Bill of Sale and General Instrument of Conveyance and Agreement of

Sale.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has executed this Bill of Sale and General

Instrument of Conveyance as of 1614 FEBRUARY, 2010.

FREDERICK LIDINGTON

LIDINGTON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

BY:

Frederick Lidington, Member

PATENT REEL: 029627 FRAME: 0971

## **EXHIBIT "A"**

All interest and rights in the pending patent application before the United States Patent and Trademark Office for an integrated barrel loader and confiner apparatus for use in a cartoning system, under patent application number 20080209867;

A PakTek multi axis servo cartoning configurable system (including drawings for a large center continuous cartoning machine, a small center continuous cartoning machine, an intermittent motion cartoning and a top load integrated intermittent motion cartoning machine);

A low level carton feeder and subsequent patent application;

An electro-magnetic barrel loader and subsequent patent application; and

All records, plans, drawings and the like, including in electronic form, involving the above assets.

PATENT REEL: 029627 FRAME: 0972

**RECORDED: 01/15/2013**